

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DOA EFiled: Jul 15 2024  
04:25PM EDT  
Transaction ID 73668366

CASE NO. 24-82

---

WAYNE WHITE, MICHAEL WOOD, JOSHUA GANDEE AND OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED AND INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS LOCAL 91,

*Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF PARKERSBURG,

*Defendant Below, Respondent.*

**(On Appeal from the Final Order of the Honorable Robert A. Waters;  
Circuit Court of Wood County, West Virginia; Case No. 18-C-259)**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Johnnie E. Brown WV State Bar No. 4620  
Donovan M. Powell, WV State Bar No. 13914  
*PULLIN, FOWLER, FLANAGAN, BROWN & POE PLLC*  
JamesMark Building  
901 Quarrier Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
Telephone: (304) 344-0100/Facsimile: (304) 342-1545  
*Counsel for City of Parkersburg*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....ii

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....6

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION**.....7

**STANDARD OF REVIEW**.....8

**ARGUMENT**.....9

**I. THE INTERMEDIATE COURT’S REVERSAL OF THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DETERMINATION WAS CORRECT BECAUSE THE CITY’S 2017 PROSPECTIVE ACTION TO CORRECT AN INCORRECT APPLICATION OF THE 2008 LONGEVITY AND EMT ORDINANCES WAS LEGALLY CORRECT**.....18

**II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO VESTED RIGHT TO CONTINUED OVERPAYMENTS OF LONGEVITY AND EMT CERTIFICATION PAY**.....11

**III. THE CITY’S CORRECTION TO PLAINTIFFS’ EMT AND LONGEVITY BENEFITS CEASED WHAT WERE OVERPAYMENTS TO THE PETITIONERS AND DID NOT RESULT IN PLAINTIFFS RECEIVING LESS THAN THE ANNUAL AMOUNTS AUTHORIZED BY CITY COUNCIL IN THE RESPECTIVE ORDINANCES**.....12

**IV. THE INTERMEDIATE COURT’S REVERSAL OF THE CIRCUIT COURT’S FINAL ORDER OF AUGUST 31, 2022, WAS CORRECT AS THE TRIAL COURT ADDRESSED ISSUES NOT RAISED IN PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT, NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, AND WOULD RESULT IN DECADES WORTH OF LONGEVITY AND EMT PAYMENTS CONTRARY TO THE 2008 ORDINANCES**. .... 13

**V. THE INTERMEDIATE COURT WAS CORRECT IN REVERSING THE CIRCUIT COURT’S RULING THAT THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS LOCAL 91 HAS REPRESENTATIVE STANDING TO BRING WAGE PAYMENT AND PROTECTION ACT CLAIMS NOTWITHSTANDING THE PETITIONERS’ REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**. ....16 - 17

**CONCLUSION** .....19

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Affiliated Construction Trades Foundation v. W. Va. DOT</i> , 227 W. Va. 713, S.E.2d 809 (2011).....	6, 17, 18, 19
<i>Marcus v. Holley</i> , 217 W. Va. 508, 516, 618 S.E.2d 517, 525 (2005).....	8
<i>Powderidge Unit Owners Ass’n v. Highland Props., Ltd</i> , 196 W. Va. 692, 698-99, 474 S.E.2d 872, 879 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>Snyder v. Callaghan</i> , 168 W. Va. 265, 284 S.E.2d 241 (1981).....	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197 (1975).....	6, 13, 18
<i>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 52, 60, 459 S.E.2d 329, 337 (1995).....	8, 9

### Statutes

W. Va. Code section 21-5-9.....	13
W. Va. Code section 21-5-5a(2) (2003).....	17
W. Va. Code section 21-5-5d.....	17

### Rules

Rules 10(c)(6) and 19.....	7
Rule 19(a)(1).....	7
Rules 19(a)(2)-(3).....	7, 9
Rule 56(e).....	9
